



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KAN.12/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Babu Terang

Respondent : SPIO,O/o the Asstt. Executive Engineer,

(Agril), Baithalangso, Hamren Sub Division, Dist. – West Karbi Anglong,

Assam

Date of Hearing
Complaint/ Second
Appeal heard by

: 17-01-2022

: Samudra Gupta Kashyap,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 17-01-2022

1. The petitioner Sri Babu Terang is present.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, (Agril), Baithalangso, Hamren Sub Division, Dist. West Karbi Anglong is absent. But the Commission has received a letter No. AEE/AGRIL/HRN/RTI/2021-22/1045 dated 28.12.2021 from the Asstt. Executive Engineer (Agri), Hamren Sub-Division, Baithalangso, informing that the appellant Shri Babu Terang has physically received copies of all the documents which he had sought through his RTI Application dated 23.11.2020. A letter of acknowledgement receipt duly signed by Shri Babu Terang has also been enclosed with the said letter.
- 3. The appellant Shri Babu Terang however during today's hearing said that he has not received one portion of the informations sought, i.e. the sanction order pertaining to the period 2020-21. On examination of the acknowledgement letter signed by the appellant on 22.12.2021 it is seen that he had indeed not received the sanction order of 2020-21. As such, the SPIO is directed to provide the appellant with the copy of said sanction order of 2020-21 within 7 (seven) days from the date of receipt of this order and provide the Commission with a proof of delivery of the same immediately thereupon.
- 4. With the above order, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

SIC/KAN.12/2021

Dated: 17-01-2022

Memo No. SIC/KAN.12/2021/13-A

Copy to:

1. The SPIO, O/o the Asstt. Executive Engineer, (Agril), Baithalangso, Hamren Sub Division, Dist.- West Karbi Anglong for information and necessary action.

- 2. The Council Head of Department, Agriculture Department, Karbi angling Autonomous Council, Diphu, Karbi Anglong for information.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the Assistant Executive Engineer(Agril), Baithalangso, Karbi Anglong for information.
- 4. The petitioner Sri Babu Terang, Vill. Chengbong, P.O & P.S Kheoroni, Dist.-West Karbi Anglong, Assam 782448 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

7. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission